

FOI/19013

Conor Stone request-749339-9b194344@whatdotheyknow.com

Adults' Health and Care 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Elizabeth II Court West Sussex Street Winchester Hampshire SO23 8UQ

Telephone 01962 832129 Fax 01962 834500 www.hants.gov.uk

My reference

Direct Line 01962 832129 Your reference

Date 12 May 2021 E-mail adultservices.complaints@hants.gov.uk

Dear Mr Stone

Jane Broughton

Enquiries to

## **Your Freedom of Information Act Request**

I refer to your Freedom of Information request dated 21 April 2021 requesting the following information:

1. What clinic/clinics/providers currently provide clinic services and testing services for sexual health in this region?

The Council holds a contract for the provision of sexual health clinics and testing services for Hampshire residents with Solent NHS Trust. The Council also holds a small contract for HIV and Syphilis self-sampling services with SH:24 as part of the National HIV & Syphilis Self-Sampling Service.

2. When is the next tendering process for sexual health clinic services due to begin?

The Council's current contract with Solent NHS Trust automatically expires on 31 March 2022. The Council has options to extend this contract by a one-year period up to a maximum of two years either through a single extension or multiple extensions. A final decision on whether to extend this contract has not yet been made.

3. What is the value in sterling/annum of the current sexual health clinic services contract in this region?

The value of the Council's current contract with Solent NHS Trust for the provision of Level 3 Integrated Sexual Health Services for Hampshire residents in 2021/22 is £6,852,140.65. This is currently being reviewed to include additional funding for HIV pre-exposure prophylaxis (PrEP).

4. How many years has the current tender been awarded for?

The current contract was awarded for an initial term of five years from 1 April 2017 with options to extend by a one-year period up to a maximum of two years either through a single extension or multiple extensions.

5. What is the last estimated population of this region?

The last estimated population for Hampshire by ONS for Mid-2019 is 1,382,542. (Source: Office for National Statistics licensed under the Open Government Licence).

Yours sincerely

Jane Broughton Adults' Health and Care Departmental FOI Co-ordinator

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to ask for an internal review. Internal review requests should be submitted within 40 days of receiving your response, and should be addressed to Head of Information Compliance, Corporate Services, The Castle, Winchester, SO23 8UJ or emailed to foi@hants.gov.uk.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner at the following address, Information Commissioners Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.